DI-1808

DIAGNOSTICS - AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM
DTC B1432/32 | Air Inlet Damper Position Sensor Circuit
DTC B1442/42 | Air Inlet Damper Position Sensor Circuit
CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
LHD Models: This sensor detects the position of the air inlet damper and

sends the appropriate signals to the A/C ECU.

TPI terminal voltage (V) - ) 3" o
The position sensor is built into the air inlet damper control ser-

4 vomotor assembly.
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RHD Models:

TPI terminal voltage (V)
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DTC No. Detection Item Trouble Area
B1432/32 S.hort to grou.nd o.r power source circuit in air inlet damper posi- | o Ajr inlet damper position sensor.
tion sensor circuit. « Harness or connector between air inlet damper control servo-
B1442/42 Air inlet damper position sensor value does not change even if | motor assembly and A/C ECU.
A/C ECU operates air inlet damper control servomotor. *A/C ECU.
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DI-1809

DIAGNOSTICS - AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM
WIRING DIAGRAM
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DI-1810
DIAGNOSTICS - AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

HINT:
In case of using the hand-held tester, start the inspection from step1 and in case of not using the hand-held
tester, start from step 2.

1 Check air inlet damper position using hand-held tester.

PREPARATION:
Connect the hand-held tester to the DLCS.
CHECK:
Check the current position of air inlet damper and the target position of air inlet damper.
OK:
The current position and target position are almost similar.

e ]

OK> Check and replace A/C ECU.
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DI-1B11
DIAGNOSTICS[] - AIR[CONDITIONING[SYSTEM

2[] [ Check[voltage[between[ierminals[TPI[@andSG[of[A/C[ECU[¢onnector.
ON PREPARATION:
@ Remove[A/C[ECU[Wwith[¢onnectors[$till[¢onnected.
CHECK:

(@O Turn[ignition[$witch[fo[DN.

(b)O Press[REC/FRS[$witch[fo[¢hange[air[inletbetween[fresh

and[fecirculation[air,[@nd[ineasureJoltageBetween(fermi-

nals[T PIfand[BGofTA/C[ECUWhenIhe[&ir[inlet[damper

TPIQ+) SG[-) control[$ervomotor[pperates.
P 120889 O_K
FRS-REC[$Bwitch Voltage
REC 3.5 3.5V
FRS 0.5 -[1.5[V
HINT:

As[ihefair[inlet[damper{¢ontrol[$ervomotor(is[inovedformREC
side[fo[IFRS[$ide,[ihe[Voltage[dlecreases.

NG|> Go[to[step[3.

@

ever, if

Proceed[fo[mext[¢ircuitlinspection$shown[dn[problem[$symptoms(iable[{See[page[DI-1772).[How-

DTC B1432/32 or B1442/42 is displayed, check and replace A/C ECU.

LEXUS[1.S430[] (RM792E)



DI-1B12

DIAGNOSTICS[] — AIR[CONDITIONING[SYSTEM

3[] | Checkair[inletiddlamper[position[$ensor.

PREPARATION:
Removelairfinlet[$ervomotor[{See[page[AC-44).
CHECK:
MBasurg[T8sistAnce[petWween[i8rminals[1 [and[R[Ppf Rir[inlet
damper[¢ontrol[$ervomotorassembly[¢onnector.
OK:
Resistance[j[4.2 —[7.8k2
CHECK:

P 120898

@

While[dperating[air[inletldamper[tontrolervomotor,following
the[procedure[dn[page[DI-1821,[easure[tesistance[between
terminals[2[and[3[df[airlinlet[damper[¢ontrol[$ervomotor[assem-
bly[¢onnector.

OK:
Damper[Position Resistance
REC[3ide 3.4 -[6.2[KQ
FRS[$ide 0.8 -[7.6[kR
HINT:

As[the[&ir[inletfdamper[tontrolservomotor movesfromREC
side[lo[FRS[$ide,[Ihe[fesistance[dlecreases.

NG|> Replace[air(inleti{dlamper[¢ontrol$ervomotor.

4[] | Check[harness[and[¢onnectors[between[A/C[ECU[@nd[air(inlet{dlamper¢ontrol
servomotor[assembly[(See[page[IN-35).

@

NG> Repair or replace harness or connector.

Check and replace A/C ECU.
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